
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Local Pension Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 19 January 2018 at 9.30 am 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield. 

Contact: Mr. M. Hand (Tel. 0116 305 6038) 

Email: matthew.hand@leics.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
Item  Report By  Marked 

 
1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 
2017.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Market Outlook.  
 

Independent 
Investment Advisor 
 

(Pages 9 - 14) 

7.  
  

Strategic Investment Benchmark and Portfolio 
Structure of the Fund.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 15 - 60) 

8.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 

 

TO: 
   

Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (Chairman) 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
 
Leicester City Council 
 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
 

Cllr Deepak Bajaj and Cllr Dr Lynn Moore 
 

 

District Council Representatives 
 
Cllr Chris Frost and Cllr. Malise Graham MBE 
 
University Representative   
 
Ms. M. Holden 

 

  
 

 

 

Staff Representatives  
  
Mr. R. Bone 
Mr. N. Booth 
 

Ms. J. Dean 
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Friday, 10 November 2017.  
   

PRESENT: 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (Chairman) 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
 
 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
 

Leicester City Council 
 

 

Cllr Dr Lynn Moore  
  
Staff Representatives  
  
Mr. R. Bone 
Mr. N. Booth 
 

Ms. Jackie Dean 
 

Independent Advisers and Managers  
 
Mr. S. Jamieson Independent Investment Advisor 
 

57. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2017 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed. 
 

58. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

59. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

60. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

61. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

62. Summary Valuation of Pension Fund Investments and Performance of Individual 
Managers.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to present a summary valuation of the Fund’s investments at 30 September 
2017. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘6’. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

63. Funding Update as at 30 September 2017.  
 
The Committee considered a report by Hymans Robertson which presented the funding 
projection at 30 September 2017.  A copy of the report, marked ‘7’, is filed with these 
minutes.  
 
In response to questions from members, the Director of Corporate resources explained 
that overall the Fund’s asset’s had continued to perform above the benchmark and whilst 
at present the Fund’s liabilities remained high, it was hoped that they would decrease 
over time. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

64. Action Agreed by the Investment Subcommittee.  
 
The Committee received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to inform members of the decisions taken by the Investment Subcommittee at 
its meeting on 11 October 2017. A copy of the report marked ‘8’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

65. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources presented a report, the purpose of which was to 
detail any concerns relating to the risk management and internal controls of the Fund. A 
copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘9’. 
 
The Board noted the inclusion within the register of the risks associated with pooling of 
assets within LGPS Central and the consequences should it fail to deliver a long term net 
investment return. The Director stated that the governance structure of LGPS Central 
would allow for issues of concern to be raised by member funds and officers would be 
monitoring the pool’s performance closely.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 

4



 
 

 

 

66. Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2016/17.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to present the Annual Report and Accounts of the Pension Fund 2016/17 
for approval. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘10’. 
 
The Director reported that the Fund’s membership had continued to grow over the past 
year and was expected to rise further as auto- enrolment continued to be introduced by 
the Fund’s employers. It was noted that the annual report contained a complete list of the 
Fund’s employing bodies as at 31st March 2017, including the names of academy trusts 
(rather than individual schools) which were members of the Fund.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for 2016/17 be approved. 
 

67. Impact of investment pooling onto the role of the Local Pension Committee - 
Presentation.  
 
The Committee considered a presentation by the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update to members concerning the progress made towards the formation of 
the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Central Investment Pool. A copy of the 
report presentation marked ‘11’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Director reported that the LGPS Central Pool, of which the Leicestershire Fund 
would be one of 9 member schemes, was on schedule to meet the requirement to be 
operational by April 2018.  
 
Arising from discussion the following was noted; 
 

 Following the establishment of LGPS Central, the Local Pension Committee would 
continue to set the Leicestershire Fund’s strategic asset allocation thereby 
deciding which types of investments the Fund would invest in; 
 

 The restructuring of assets belonging to the 9 Funds which made up LGPS central 
would be managed over several years. This would result in some of the Fund’s 
investment managers continuing to work for the Fund, via LGPS Central, until new 
investment manager selection processes were conducted by the pool; 
 

 Under the new arrangements, closed end fund type investments, of which the 
Leicestershire Fund owned several, would be left to mature and end naturally 
before the assets were transferred to the pool.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

68. Market Update.  
 
The Committee considered an update concerning the current financial market conditions. 
A copy of the update documents produced by the Independent Investment Advisor and 
Kames Capital are filed with these minutes marked ‘12’.  
 

5



 
 

 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

69. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the 
[...]
arterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Kempen Capital, a copy of which 
marked '26' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED; 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

82. IFM Investors Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Kames Capital, a copy of which marked 
'27' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 
3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED; 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

83. Aviva Investors Quarterly Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Aviva Investors, a copy of which marked 
'28' is filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 
3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED; 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

09.30 – 11.20am CHAIRMAN 
10 November 2017 

 

8



    
 

1 
 

Market Backdrop 

This note is intended to support discussion at the annual strategy meeting of the Local Pension Committee 

of the Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund. 

Market Summary 

2017 proved to be another year of strong stock markets with global equities, in local currency, delivering a 

total return of 19.7%. The platform for this achievement was formed of stronger and more synchronised 

economic activity than expected across the globe, low inflation and the absence of serious political 

challenges, especially in the Eurozone. Selected central banks moved to tighten monetary policy but not to 

threaten the expansion, others gave notice that they intend to move away from the extra-ordinary monetary 

accommodation of the past decade. The US$ gave back gains of previous years; this proved helpful as a 

strong dollar invariably starves much of the world of investment capital. Altogether, this enabled corpor
[...]
e, widespread 

evidence of a lift in capital investment and the prospect of some follow through from US tax reform, the 

balance of risk favours higher earnings per share but the delivery risks are naturally higher. 

The notion of fair valuation in equities is notoriously hard to harden. In practice, valuation metrics model the 

behaviour of the dominant investor type. In decades past, longer term institutional investors controlled 

markets but their influence has waned considerably since the GFC. Retail investors, for who cash is a more 

natural asset (than it is for an institution), have become much more prominent. With this likely to be 

sustained (gain in importance) and with central banks keeping cash yields very low, the yields etc available 

on equities will likely remain attractive. [Only in the US and likely only later into 2018 is there any scope for 

cash to become competitive.]  

Equities may appear expensive on various merits but the over-valuation is nothing compared to that on cash. 

While recession is avoided, equity markets can confound the institutional ‘wisdom’ and mark (much) higher 

levels. The flip-side is that retail investors can be quick to bail from positions if they get nervous. The low 

volatility of the past year has been helpful but is unlikely to endure. Beyond the unforecastable influence of 

populist driven political events, the oil market should be watch for what higher prices might do to lift 

inflation and put many of the supportive influences into reverse. 

Scott M Jamieson, January 2018 

14



 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION COMMITTEE – 19 JANUARY 2018 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

STRATEGIC INVESTMENT BENCHMARK AND PORTFOLIO STRUCTURE OF THE 
FUND 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to recommend changes to the Fund’s strategic 
investment benchmark, as outlined in Appendix A and Appendix B of the report. 

 
 Background 
 

2. The Pension Fund has long-term liabilities. 
[...]
 at a point-in-time; put 
simplistically it is far more likely that a reduction in equities will be proposed if they 
are felt to be highly valued, than if they are considered to be cheap. 

 
8. The attached appendices to the report contain more detailed explanations about the 

reasons behind the recommended changes, but the remainder of this report will 
focus on the recommendations and the rationale behind them. Whilst appendices A 
and B specifically refer to recommended actions, appendices C and D should be 
considered background information about general investment themes that are likely 
to add additional ‘context’ to today’s discussions.  

 
9. The Fund’s dominant asset class remains equities, and there is no proposal that 

this changes. It is, however proposed that the strategic benchmark weighting of 
equities be reduced by 2% in order to invest an extra 1% into each of infrastructure 
and timberland. These asset classes are considered to offer broadly similar long-
term returns to equities, but with the probability of a more consistent return. The 
additional investment in timberland will be via the Stafford International Timberland 
VIII (into which a $30m commitment has already been made). It is recommended 
that the Director of Finance, following discussions with the Fund’s Investment 
Advisors be given discretion about the most appropriate split of the additional 
monies into infrastructure, albeit that the monies will only be invested via the Fund’s 
existing infrastructure managers (IFM, JPMorgan and KKR), in order that due 
account can be taken of how efficiently the new monies can access the market. The 
suggested revised strategic benchmark for the Fund can be found at page 20 of 
Appendix A. 

 
10. In October 2017, the Investment Subcommittee agreed the latest investment into a 

number of ‘opportunity pool’ investments which, when fully drawn, will bring the 
weighting of this asset class to around 5%, it is recommended that the target range 

16



 

is increased from 4%- 6% to 4% - 8%. This will provide scope to make further 
investments in the event that suitable ones are found, and it is proposed than any 
additional monies required to fund new opportunity pool investments will be drawn 
from either equities or targeted return. The exact source of the monies for further 
opportunity pool investments will be considered on a case-by-case basis at the 
point of approval of any investment, and will depend on valuation levels at the 
appropriate time. 

 
11. Given the strengthening of sterling over the last year and taking into account the 

expected underperformance of the UK economy on a global basis in the years 
ahead, it is recommended that the default hedging position for currency exposure 
caused by the Fund’s exposure to overseas equities is reduced to 50% from the 
current 70%. It should be noted that the default hedge acts only as a neutral point 
around which the hedge implementation manager (Kames Capital) will base their 
actual positions; if they have strong views on the valuation of any currency relative 
to sterling, they are free to position their hedges accordingly. 

 
12. There is no proposal to amend the strategic weighting of property from its current 

level of 10%, but it is recommended that a further £25m investment is made into the 
Kames Active Value Property Unit Trust II (KAVPUT II) to close some of the current 
underweight position. The Fund already has a £25m investment in KAVPUT II and 
the managers’ pipeline of deals suggests that the additional investment can be 
made in a speedy manner and on attractive terms. 

 
13. It is recommended that the target portfolio sizes of Ruffer and Pictet - who both form 

part of the targeted return weighting - are amended slightly; Ruffer from 6.5% to 
6.0% and Pictet from 1.5% to 2.0%. This will reflect a more optimal balance of the 
various portfolio styles within targeted return, but is unlikely to lead to any 
immediate additions or withdrawals of cash from within the portfolios. The portfolios 
will be adjusted towards their revised weightings as-and-when cash flows are 
required for other purposes. 

 
14. It is recommended that the Investment Subcommittee be asked to consider the 

issues of the regional equity split, the indices against which the Fund’s passive 
equity assets are managed and the potential impact of climate change onto future 
benchmark returns. The latter two of these issues are likely to be considered by a 
number of other Funds that are part of LGPS Central, and some element of joint 
working is likely to be sensible. It is anticipated that these issues will be considered 
during 2018, with any recommendations brought back to the Local Pension 
Committee in due course. 

 
 Summary    
 
 15. The strategic asset allocation benchmark agreed as part of the January 2017 Local 

Pension Committee meeting is still considered to be generally ‘fit for purpose’. The 
changes that are being recommended are not particularly significant but should 
improve the overall structure of the benchmark. 

17



 

 Recommendations 
 
16.  It is recommended: 
 

a) That the revised strategic benchmark for the Fund as shown on page 20 of 
Appendix A of the report be approved 
 

b) That subject to recommendation a), the Director of Finance ,following 
consultation with the Fund’s investment consultants, be authorised to split 
the  increase in the Fund’s strategic asset allocation to infrastructure 
between the Fund’s existing infrastructure managers; 
 

c) That the revised portfolio split within the Fund’s targeted return portfolios as 
set out below, be approved:: 

 

Ruffer  6.0% of total Fund assets 
Aspect Capital  3.5% of total Fund assets 
Pictet  2.0% of total fund assets 

 

d) That a change in the neutral hedging position in respect of the Fund’s 
currency exposure created by its overseas equity benchmark position to 50% 
be approved; 
 

e) That an additional £25m investment into the Kames Active Value Property 
Unit Trust II in order to close some of the Fund’s current underweight 
position in property, be approved; 

 
 

f) That the  Investment Subcommittee be asked to consider over the course of 
2018 the issues of the regional equity split, the appropriate benchmarks 
against which the Fund’s passive equities should be managed and the 
potential impact of climate change onto benchmark returns.  

   
   
  Background Papers 
   
  None. 
 
  Appendices 
 
  Appendix A – Annual review of asset strategy and structure 
     addressee 
 
  Appendix B - Reviewing the neutral currency hedge ratio 
 
  Appendix C - Searching for mitigants 
 
  Appendix D - Adjusting the regional equity mix 
 
 
  Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
  None specific. 

18



 

 
  Officers to Contact 
 
   
  Chris Tambini - Director of Finance – Corporate Resources telephone 0116 305 

6199. Email chris.tambini@leics.gov.uk 
 
  Colin Pratt – Investments Manager – Corporate Resources telephone 0116 305 

7656. Email colin.pratt@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

19

mailto:chris.tambini@leics.gov.uk
mailto:colin.pratt@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION FUND 001 

HYMANS ROBERTSON LLP 

 

 

  

Annual review of asset strategy and structure  

Addressee 

This paper is addressed to the Local Pension Committee (LPC) of Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund 

(“the Fund”). The purpose of this paper is to provide the 2018 annual assessment of the Fund’s investment 

strategy.  

The note has not been prepared for use for any other purpose.  It should not be released or otherwise disclosed 

to any third party except as required by law or regulatory obligation or without our prior written consent.  This 

report complies with Technical Actuarial Standard 100: Principles for Technical Actuarial Work. 

Executive Summary 

Required return 

Since March 2016 up to end September 2017 the funding level has improved by over 4%. However, the size of 

the deficit is little changed due to the growth in both the assets and value placed upon the liabilities. 

Over this 18 month period gilt yields have fallen by c0.3% p.a. and real yields (i.e. after adjusting for the markets’ 

expectation of future inflation) have fallen over 0.5% p.a. The effect of lower nominal and real discount rates has 

been to increase the value of the liabilities and hence reduce the impact of the very positive asset returns on the 

Fund since March 2016 (+22.9%). 

Most markets have continued to deliver strong returns in the “risk-on” environment. Inflation linked bond real 

yields are also negative so investors will receive negative real returns from holding UK index-linked gilts. Hence, 

over the medium term we consider the current strategy to have an expected return of 3.6% over CPI, i.e. lower 

than the long-term target of 3.9% over CPI highlighted in previous reports. 

However, since March 2016 implied long-term CPI has risen while gilt yields have fallen. As a result, the discount 

rate is now equivalent to earning just 1.3% over implied CPI, i.e. a lower return target than the implied long-term 

real return of CPI + 1.9% at the valuation date. Hence, the reduction in expected real return on assets is offset by 

the lower required real return implied by the discount rate.  

Market Conditions 

We see valuations on nearly all assets as expensive, but believe that improving global fundamentals plus 

technical support should mean positive, albeit low, returns on most assets over the medium-term. The main risks 

affecting core equity and credit markets would be a material policy mistake or a general setback to global growth. 

The uncertainties around Brexit and the UK’s trade agreements with other regions will continue to dominate the 

domestic agenda. Irrespective of the long-term outcome, this is likely to mean ongoing uncertainty around levels 

of corporate investment and econ
[...]

strategic allocation to 6%. We propose the LPC delegate responsibility to the Fund’s Officers for 

allocating the additional 1% between the Fund’s existing infrastructure managers, taking into 

consideration access to the managers’ fund raising and scope to get the money invested.  

 Timberland: we propose an additional 1% benchmark allocation to timberland, taking the strategic 

allocation to 3%. Stafford are currently raising commitments for their next fund, and we recommend 

allocating the additional exposure to this fund.   

22



LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION FUND 003 

HYMANS ROBERTSON LLP 

 

 

  

 Property we propose allocating an additional £25m to Kames’ KAVPUT II fund, bringing the Fund’s 

allocation to property up to 9%. 

Opportunities Pool   

 Having recently made allocations to the Opportunities Pool that take the potential investment over 

5% of Fund assets, we propose increasing the upper range from 6% to 8% to allow further 

investments to be made by the Investment Sub Committee if suitable opportunities can be identified.    

We recommend that the additional strategic infrastructure and timberland allocations are funded from equities, 

where returns are expected to be less predictable.  

If additional investments are made to the Opportunities Pool, funding is expected to be from equities or targeted 

return assets, although the actual source of disinvestment to fund opportunities will reflect market conditions at 

the time.   

Prepared by:- 

Andy Green, Partner    

January 2018, for and on behalf of Hymans Robertson LLP 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reliances and limitations 

The actuarial profession introduced Technical Actuarial Standard (TAS) 100 with effect from 1 July 2017. As part 

of our internal compliance regime, Hymans Robertson has chosen to apply the principles of TAS100 in the 

delivery of investment advice. TAS100 applies to work where actuarial principles and/or techniques are central to 

the work and which invol
[...]
 to restore the funding over 10 years. In practice 

there will be other external factors such as movements in real yields that influence the discount rate used to value 

the liabilities and to determine future service costs. 

As we have previously identified, setting a strategic asset allocation with an expected return of 3.3% p.a. over CPI 

would by definition have only given a 50% chance of achieving required level of return. By targeting a higher 

expected return, the Fund can increase the proportion of outcomes that are expected to deliver 3.3% over CPI or 

more. The downside is of course that by targeting a much higher expected return, there is likely to be greater 

variation in outcomes and hence more potential downside. Hence, there is a balance to be struck.     

Strategic forecast return 

Most markets have continued to deliver strong returns in the “risk-on” environment. Inflation linked bond real 

yields are also negative. Hence, over the medium term we consider the current strategy to have an expected 

return of 3.6% over CPI, i.e. lower than the long-term target of 3.9% over CPI highlighted in previous reports. 

However, since March 2016 implied long-term CPI has risen while gilt yields have fallen. As a result, the discount 

rate of 1.8% over nominal gilts is now equivalent to earning just 1.3% over implied CPI, i.e. a lower real return 

target. Hence, the reduction in expected real return on assets is offset by the lower required real return implied by 

the discount rate.  

In the table overleaf we set out the expected return and contribution from each component of the current strategy 

to the overall return, based upon current market conditions. We note that these are based upon our subjective 

views of future returns.  

25



LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION FUND 006 

HYMANS ROBERTSON LLP 

 

 

  

 
Benchmark 

weight  
(%) 

Long-term Real 
Return vs CPI  

(% p.a.) 

Contribution to 
Strategic Return 

(% p.a.) 

Equitie
[...]
ivergence in economic outlook and ongoing uncertainty around Brexit, it is also an appropriate time 

to consider the Fund’s passive regional equity split we believe it would be worthwhile the ISC consider this during 

the year.  For completeness, we confirm that, pending this review, any reduction in equities to fund the proposed 

increase in real assets is funded on a broadly pro-rated basis from the passive LGIM portfolio, not from the active 

equity mandates or private equity allocation. 

Separately, it is relevant to review the benchmark indices used within the passive portfolio, and in particular the 

use of the RAFI indices now that a wider range of indices can be adopted. This will also provide an opportunity to 

review the approach adopted by the Fund with respect to climate change and investment in companies with 

exposure to fossil fuels.    

  

34



LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION FUND 015 

HYMANS ROBERTSON LLP 

 

 

  

4. Real assets 

The Fund currently has a target allocation of 24.5% to assets that are expected to deliver income and returns with 

a degree of inflation linkage; this includes the allocation to index-linked gilts, infrastructure, timberland and 

property.  

During the year the Fund restored the 7.5% target weight allocation to index-linked gilts, removing the 2.5% 

tactical underweight applied during 2016. 

We continue to like assets that provide a strong yield cushion over high quality bonds and have some element of 

long-term sustainable inflation linkage, given the long-term real nature of the Fund’s liabilities. This is particularly 

true in an environment when other assets have been bid up in value and future returns are less predictable.  

However, the demand for many assets in this category remains relatively strong and it is important that the Fund 

only invest in real assets when it can earn sufficient reward for its capital.  

With the exception of index-linked bonds, most real assets are relative
[...]
 2.6% 0.87%

Chile 0.4% 0.15%

China 16.2% 3.18%

Colombia 0.4% 0.05%

Czech Republic 0.3% 0.02%

Egypt 0.5% 0.02%

Greece 0.3% 0.04%

Hungary 0.2% 0.04%

India 3.3% 1.18%

Indonesia 1.3% 0.24%

Korea 2.0% 1.80%

Malaysia 0.4% 0.32%

Mexico 1.5% 0.37%

Pakistan 0.4% 0.01%

Peru 0.3% 0.04%

Philippines 0.4% 0.16%

Poland 0.7% 0.16%

Qatar 0.2% 0.07%

Russia 1.9% 0.43%

Saudi Arabia 0.9% 0.37%

South Africa 0.4% 0.90%

Taiwan 0.8% 1.33%

Thailand 0.6% 0.37%

Turkey 1.2% 0.13%

United Arab Emirates 0.5% 0.10%

59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2017.
	6 Market Outlook.
	7 Strategic Investment Benchmark and Portfolio Structure of the Fund.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D






Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Friday, 19 January 2018.  
   

PRESENT: 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. L. Breckon JP CC (Chairman) 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 

Leicester City Council 
 

 

Cllr Deepak Bajaj  
Cllr Dr Lynn Moore  
  
District Council Representative 
 
Cllr. Malise Graham MBE 
  
Staff Representatives  
  
Mr. N. Booth 
 

Ms. J. Dean 
 

Independent Advisers and Managers  
 

Mr. S. Jamieson Independent Investment Advisor 
Mr. A. Green Hymans Robertson 
 

94. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

95. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

96. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

97. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

98. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 



 
 

 

2 

 
99. Market Outlook.  

 
The Committee received a report concerning global market conditions which was 
presented by the Fund’s Independent Investment Advisor. A copy of the report, marked 
‘8’ is filed with these minutes.   
 
The Committee noted that the Fund had benefited from favourable investment conditions 
during 2017 thanks to various factors including strong US and Asia economies and a 
distinct lack of volatility across trading markets.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

100. Strategic Investment Benchmark and Portfolio Structure of the Fund.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which was 
accompanied by appendices produced by the Fund’s Independent Investment Advisor 
and Investment Consultants Hymans Robertson. The report recommended a small 
number of changes to the Leicestershire Fund’s strategic investment benchmark and 
portfolio structure.   A copy of the report and appendices marked ‘7 ’are filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 The proposed changes to the Fund’s strategic benchmark, whilst modest, would 
improve the overall structure of the portfolio. The extremely encouraging asset 
returns achieved since March 2016 were expected to reduce slightly as market 
conditions changed and as a result the strategies’ medium term return had been 
reduced to 3.6% above CPI, lower than the previously require return target of 
3.9% above CPI;  
 

 The revised strategic benchmark included a slight increase in the Fund’s 
opportunity pool, moving the upper limit from 6% to 8% of the Fund’s total assets. 
Whilst the increase was minimal in relation to the overall portfolio, it would allow 
for additional investments to be made where suitable opportunities were identified 
and approved by the Investment Subcommittee. The recommended allocation of 
an additional total 1% of assets, with the potential of splitting the increase between 
the Fund’s existing infrastructure managers, through the sale of a small amount of 
equity investments, would enable additional exposure to less volatile asset class 
with similar medium-term return expectations; 
 

 The recommended change to the Fund’s neutral hedging currency position to 50% 
(from 70%) followed a period in which sterling had generally recovered from the 
worst of its falls following the UK’s decision to leave the European Union. The 
change would help to protect the profits generated during the last year; 
 

 During 2018 the Investment Subcommittee would be asked to consider the Fund’s 
approach to its geographical balance of equity investments and the indices that it 
tracked as part of its passive equity exposure to fossil fuels would also be carried 
out: 
 



 
 

 

3 

 Several Local Government Pension Schemes had purchased portfolio insurance, 
at a considerable cost, to protect against significant falls in equity markets 
following their rise during 2017. Whilst a fall in equity value could not be ruled out, 
and should it fall in the region of 15% or greater those with insurance would be 
protected, it was considered reasonable for the Leicestershire Fund not to 
purchase portfolio insurance but be prepared to consider its exposure to equity 
assets should valuations become more stretched.               
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the revised strategic benchmark for the Fund as shown on page 20 of 
Appendix A of the report be approved; 

 
b) That the Director of Finance ,following consultation with the Fund’s 

investment consultants, be authorised to split the increase in the Fund’s 
strategic asset allocation to infrastructure between the Fund’s existing 
infrastructure managers; 

 
c) That the revised portfolio split within the Fund’s targeted return portfolios as 

set out below, be approved: 
 

Ruffer  6.0% of total Fund assets 
Aspect Capital  3.5% of total Fund assets 
Pictet  2.0% of total fund assets 

 

d) That a change in the neutral hedging position in respect of the Fund’s 
currency exposure created by its overseas equity benchmark position to 
50% be approved; 

 
e) That an additional £25m investment into the Kames Active Value Property 

Unit Trust II, in order to close some of the Fund’s current underweight 
position in property, be approved; 

 

f) That the Investment Subcommittee be asked to consider over the course of 
2018 the issues of the regional equity split, the appropriate benchmarks 
against which the Fund’s passive equities should be managed, and the 
potential impact of climate change onto benchmark returns.  

 

 
 

09.30 – 11.30am CHAIRMAN 
19 January 2018 

 


